ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING BOUNDARIES FOR DESIGNATED WARDS OF THE CITY OF OELWEIN

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Oelwein, Iowa as follows:

Section 1. That the General Ordinances of the City of Oelwein adopted July 1, 2012, be amended by deleting current Sections 2-5 through 2-8, inclusive, and placing in their stead the following Sections:

Section 2-5. WARD ONE:

Ward or Precinct No. 1 shall include all that part of the City of Oelwein described as: Lying North of the Centerline of East Charles Street; and lying East of a line running northerly from the centerline of Iowa Highway 150, at its intersection with Charles Street, to the centerline of Sixth Street NE, thence running easterly along the centerline of Seventh Street NE to the centerline of First Avenue NE, thence running northerly along the centerline of First Avenue NE to the centerline of Nineth Street NE, thence running westerly to the centerline of Iowa Highway 150, thence northerly to the north city limit.

Section 2-6. WARD TWO:

Ward or Precinct No. 2 shall include all that part of the City of Oelwein described as: Lying North of a line commencing at the centerline of East Charles Street, at its intersection with Iowa Highway 150, thence westerly along the centerline of Charles Street to the centerline of Sixth Avenue SW, thence southerly along the centerline of Sixth Avenue SW to the centerline of Third Street SW, thence westerly along the centerline of Third Street SW to the centerline of Thirteenth Avenue SW, thence northerly along the centerline of Thirteenth Avenue SW to its intersection with West Charles Street, thence westerly along the centerline of West Charles Street to the western city limit; and lying West of a line commencing at the centerline of Iowa Highway 150, at its intersection with Charles Street, running northerly to the centerline of Seventh Street NE, thence running easterly along the centerline of Seventh Street NE to the centerline of First Avenue NE, thence running northerly along the centerline of First Avenue NE to the centerline of Nineth Street NE, thence running westerly to the centerline of Iowa Highway 150, thence northerly to the north city limit.

Section 2-7. WARD THREE:

Ward or Precinct No. 3 shall include all the part of the City of Oelwein described as: Lying South of a line commencing at the centerline of East Charles Street at its intersection with Fourth Avenue SE, thence westerly along the centerline of Charles Street to the centerline of Sixth Avenue SW, thence southerly along the centerline of Sixth Avenue SW to the centerline of Third Street SW, thence westerly along the centerline of Third Street SW to the centerline of Thirteenth Avenue SW, thence northerly along the centerline of Thirteenth Avenue SW to its intersection with West Charles Street, thence westerly along the centerline of West Charles Street to the western city limit; Lying West of a line commencing at the centerline of Fourth Avenue SE at its intersection with East Charles Street, thence southerly along the centerline of Fourth Avenue SE to the centerline of Seventh Street SE, thence West along the centerline of Seventh Street SE to the centerline of Iowa Highway 150, thence southerly along the centerline of Iowa Highway 150 to the south city limit.

Section 2-8. WARD FOUR:

Ward or Precinct No. 4 shall include all the part of the City of Oelwein described as: Lying South of a line commencing at the centerline of East Charles Street at its intersection with the centerline of Fourth Avenue SE, thence easterly along the centerline of East Charles Street to the East City limit; and lying east of a line commencing at the centerline of Fourth Avenue SE at its intersection with East Charles Street, thence south along the centerline of Fourth Avenue SE to the centerline of Seventh Street SE, thence West along the centerline of Seventh Street SE to the centerline of Iowa Highway 150, thence southerly along the centerline of Iowa Highway 150 to the south city limit.

That all Ordinances or parts thereof in conflict herewith be and the same are Section 2. hereby repealed and this Ordinance shall become effective forthwith upon its passage and approval and publication as provided by law.

First reading Second Read Third Reading	-
Passed and adopted by the City Coun	cil of the City of Oelwein, Iowa, this day of
	Brett DeVore, Mayor
Attest:	First Reading on: It was moved by and seconded by that the Ordinance as read be adopted, and upon roll call there were:
Dylan Mulfinger, City Administrator	AYES NAYS ABSENT ABSTAIN
Recorded, 2021. Dylan Mulfinger, City Administrator	M Weber Cantrell Fisk Stewart Seeders Payne
Second Reading on It was more and seconded by that the Ordinance as be adopted (or to suspend the rules), and upor call there were:	s read moved by and seconded by that
AYES NAYS ABSENT ABSTAIN M Weber Cantrell Fisk Stewart Seeders Payne	AYES NAYS ABSENT ABSTAIN M Weber Cantrell Fisk Stewart Seeders Payne